
Y14-782-RM Page  1 of 3 
Addendum #3 
April 24, 2014 
 

April 24, 2014 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
Addendum No. 3, IFB Y14-782-RM 

  
ORANGE COUNTY ROADS AND DRAINAGE DIVISION - THREE POINTS 

MAINTENANCE FACILITY 
 

REVISED - Bid Opening Date: May 8, 2014 at 2:00 P.M.    
 

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project 
referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, 
deletions and/or revisions to, and shall take precedence over, the original 
documents. Underlining indicates additions, deletions are indicated by 
strikethrough.  
 
 
A. The bid opening date has changed from April 29, 2014 to May 8, 2014 at 2:00 

P.M.    
 
 

B. Additions, Deletions and Clarifications:  
 
 

1. The following drawings, have been revised: 
 

a. Sheet A0.1 Dated 04-15-2014 - Update sheet title nomenclature 
b. Sheet A3.3 Dated 04-15-2014 - ADD: Eyewash next to sink. 

Update typical conc. slab dimensions. 
c. Sheet A3.4 Dated 04-15-2014 - ADD: Update sheet title 

nomenclature 
d. Sheet A3.5 Dated 04-15-2014 - ADD: Update sheet title 

nomenclature 
e. Sheet P3.3 Dated 04-15-2014 - ADD: Emergency eyewash station. 
f. Sheet E1.0 Dated 04-15-2014 - ADD: Power connection for well 

pump controller. Power connection for lift station. 
g. Sheet E5.1 Dated 04-15-2014 - REVISE: Mechanical feeder 

schedule. 
h. Sheet E6.1 Dated 04-15-2014 - REVISE: Panel schedule for Panel 

L2. Panel Schedule for MDP. Mechanical feeder schedule. 
 
 

2. Clarification:  There is an existing 6” private sanitary sewer force main 
located on West side of Young Pine Road between the R/W line and the 
edge of pavement shown on plans. Contactor shall verify horizontal and  



Y14-782-RM Page  2 of 3 
Addendum #3 
April 24, 2014 
 

 
3. vertical location of the existing 6” private force-main and include all 

coordination effort in crossing this force-main in order to connect the new 
4” force-main to existing 6” force-main (OC Utilities) shown on sheet C301 
and sheet C303. 
 
 

4. In Part D of the IFB, delete page D-2, the bid item schedule, in its’ entirety 
and replace with the attached REVISED PAGE D-2, the revised bid item 
schedule. 
 
Add: Additive Bid Item  #1: Provide a 7’-0” HT. steel fence and gates as 
Additive Bid Item. Use Ameristar Montage II Classic, color black as basis 
of design or approved equal. See attached cut sheets and site plan with 
proposed steel fence and gates locations. See Sheet A1.0 titled “Additive 
Bid Item #1”.  As part of this Additive Bid Item include: 

 
a. Provide signed and sealed shop drawings & calculations prepared 

by a Florida registered professional engineer for design of fence, 
gates and foundations in compliance with wind loads listed on 
drawings. 

 
b. The base bid shall have the 6’-0” vinyl chain link (refer to drawings) 

in its entirety around the site. The Additive Bid Item #1 should 
account for the steel fence around buildings and chain link (refer to 
drawings) in the remaining of the property. 

 
Failure of a bidder to submit their bid using the revised bid item 
schedule shall result in their bid being found non-responsive.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Y14-782-RM Page  3 of 3 
Addendum #3 
April 24, 2014 
 

 
C. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA  

 
a.  The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by 

completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion 
of the acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form 
of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than 
the date and time for receipt of the bid or proposal.  

b.  Receipt acknowledged by:  
c. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.  

 
 
 
 
______________________________  ________________________  
Authorized Signature      Date Signed  
______________________________  
Title  
______________________________  
Name of Firm  



122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782 Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



MPE JOB #:

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



MPE JOB #:

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



FEEDER SCHEDULE: THREE POINTS MAINT. FAC. DATE: 4/15/2014 COPYRIGHT: ME, LLC 2009 VERSION: A3d REV: Jan 11, 2012

FEEDER FEEDING
OCP
AMP
SIZE

VOLTS FEEDER
AMPACITY

FEEDER
VOLTAGE
DROP (%)

WIRE/PHASE NEUTRAL
WIRE

GROUND
WIRE

EXTRA
NEUTRAL

FEEDER
MATERIAL

PARALLEL
RUNS

CONDUIT
SIZE (IN)

SHORT
CIRCUIT
AMPS AT
PANEL

ERROR
CODE

L1 300 208 310 1.75% #4/0 #4/0 #3 COPPER 2 2.5
L2 300 208 285 1.59% #300 KCMIL #300 KCMIL #4 COPPER 1 3

MDP 700 208 760 1.90% #500 KCMIL #500 KCMIL ----- COPPER 3 3.5

NOTES:
1) CONDUIT SIZE IS BASED ON 2008 N.E.C. FOR EMT, IMC, RMC, FLEXIBLE METAL,AND SCHED 40 PVC. IF ANY OTHER TYPE OF CONDUIT/TUBING IS USED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESIZE CONDUIT

AND SIZE AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE N.E.C..

2) USE CABLE REDUCERS AT TERMINATIONS AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE OVERSIZED PHASE OR NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS WITH TERMINATION LUG SIZE OR PROVIDE TERMINATION/LUGS SIZED
FOR FEEDERS.

3) CONTRACTOR IS TO MEGGER TEST ALL FEEDERS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

MPE JOB #:

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



YESYES

COPYRIGHT ME, LLC 06/01/03 VERSION: B2 REVISED: 10/18/12
VOLTS L/N: 120
VOLTS PH.: 208 PANEL: L2 EXISTING : NO
PHASE    : 3 MLO(***) SECTIONS : 2
MOUNTING : SURFACE MCB 300 NEMA 3R  :
TYPE     : NQO SH.TRIP
MFR      : SQ D GFP YES

NOTES AND REFERENCE NOTES:
GENERAL NOTES: <------------AIC RATING (**)------------>
(1) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HVAC EQUIPMENT TO BE HACR TYPE. SERIES RATED 25 KA(*) MFR = SIZE CB PER MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.
(2) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SHUNT-TRIP TYPE. FULLY RATED KA $ = NEW CB IN EXIST SPACE
(3) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SIZED AS REQ'D BY MFR. & = REPLACE EXIST CB WITH NEW
(4) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HID LTG TO BE HID RATED. (*) NOTE: MAY REQUIRE FULL  RATING TO ACHIEVE SH = SHUNT TRIP C.B.
(5) NO MULTIWIRE BRANCH CKTS ARE ALLOWED AF = ARC FAULT CB
(6) NOT USED.

OPTIONAL CALC NO
TOTAL AMPS A PH 227 (***) NOTE: SIZE SHOWN IS MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE MLO AMPERAGE.

INCREASE SIZE IF REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE QUANTITY OF POLES
OR BREAKER SIZE/AIC RATING AS CALLED FOR IN SCHEDULE.

ACTUAL CONN LOAD 68 KVA 190 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS B PH 200 DEMAND 68 KVA 188 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS C PH 143 DIVERSITY 68 KVA 188 AMPS
ERROR CODE TRANSFORMER SIZE KVA

SECTION 1 WITH MAINS WIDTH: 20 DEPTH: 6.00
LOAD

C.B.
AMPS

C.B.
POLE

REF
NOTE

CKT.
NO.

CKT.
NO.

REF
NOTE

C.B.
POLE

C.B.
AMPS

LOAD

DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE

EWH-1 58 5.0 58 80 2 1 2 2 50 25 HP-1A 25 12.1
-------- 58 5.0 58 -------- -------- 3 4 -------- -------- 25 -------- 25 12.1
GATE 1 9 5.0 9 20 1 5 6 2 45 26 HP-1B 26 12.1
SPARE 0.2 20 1 7 8 -------- -------- 26 -------- 26 12.1
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 9 10 1 20 2 LC2 2 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 11 12 1 20 2 STB 2 5.0
LIGHTS 1065 2.0 9 20 1 13 14 1 20 4 FACP 4 5.0
LIGHTS 920 2.0 8 20 1 15 16 1 20 4 FACP 4 5.0
LIGHTS 920 2.0 8 20 1 17 18 1 20 12 EXT. LIGHTS 1450 2.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 19 20 1 20 12 COFFEE 12 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 21 22 1 20 10 MICROWAVE 10 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 23 24 1 20 8 FRIDGE 8 5.0
RECEPTS 5 4.0 7 20 1 25 26 1 20 8 VENDING 8 5.0
EF-1 4 9.0 4 15 1 27 28 1 20 5 EWC 5 5.0
RECEPTS 1 4.0 1 20 1 29 30 1 20 1 RECEPTS 1 4.0
RECEPTS 1 4.0 1 20 1 31 32 3 50 46 AHU-1 46 13.1
GATE 2 9 5.0 9 20 1 33 34 -------- -------- 46 -------- 46 13.1
BCS 5 5.0 5 20 1 35 36 -------- -------- 46 -------- 46 13.1
SPARE 0.2 20 1 37 38 3 30 SURGE SUPPR 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 39 40 -------- -------- -------- 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 41 42 -------- -------- -------- 5.0

SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER
S.F. S.F.

--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------
--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------

SECTION 2 (L2) WIDTH: 20.0 DEPTH: 6.00
LOAD

C.B.
AMPS

C.B.
POLE

REF
NOTE

CKT.
NO.

CKT.
NO.

REF
NOTE

C.B.
POLE

C.B.
AMPS

LOAD

DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE

FUEL PUMP 14 5.0 14 30 1 43 44 1 20 5 FUEL DISPENSERS 5 5.0
FUEL PUMP 14 5.0 14 30 1 45 46 1 20 3 FUEL ISLAND LIGHTS 400 2.0
CARD READER 5 5.0 5 20 1 47 48 1 20 7 GEN. RCPTS 5 3.0
VEEDER ROOT 5 5.0 5 20 1 49 50 1 SPACE
SPARE 0.2 20 1 51 52 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 53 54 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 55 56 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 57 58 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 59 60 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 61 62 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 63 64 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 65 66 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 67 68 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 69 70 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 71 72 1 SPACE

73 74
75 76
77 78
79 80
81 82
83 84

SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER
S.F. S.F.

--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. ------- ------ ---------------
--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. ------- ------ ---------------

NOTES ( ) NOTES:
(A)=CONNECT VIA LINE VOLTAGE T'STAT BY DIV. 15/23 CONTRACTOR.

(1) PROVIDE DISC SW AT ALL PIECES OF EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE N.E.C. AND AHJ UNLESS PROVIDED BY OTHERS (INCLUDING AT MOTORS AND AT STARTERS. MCP = MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR W/COMBINATION STARTER (B)=CONNECT VIA CONTROL DEVICES BY DIV. 15/23 CONTRACTOR.

(2) FUSES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, PROVIDE FUSES AS RECOMMENDED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. MMS = MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH WITH OVERLOADS AND PILOT LIGHT (C)=CONNECT VIA VFD/AFD WITH INTEGRAL DISC. SW.

(3) PROVIDE NEMA OUTDOOR RATED ENCLOSURES FOR ALL DISC SWS MOUNTED OUTDOORS. I   = NEMA I ENCLOSURE (D)=CONNECT VIA COMBINATION DISC/STARTER BY DIV. 15/23 CONTRACTOR.

(4) COORDINATE STARTER TYPE WITH MECH EQUIP INSTALLER . 3R  = NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE (E)=CONNECT VIA DISC SWITCH AT EQUIP. BY DIV. 15/23 CONTRACTOR.

(5) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT C.B. FOR COMPRESSORS IS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW STARTING OF UNIT, IF REQUIRED FOR STARTING C.B. TO BE INCREASED TO A MAX ALLOWED BY
N.E.C. CB TO BE HACR RATED. 4SS = NEMA 4 WATER TIGHT STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE (F)=PROVIDE FULL SIZE NEUTRAL.

(6) #12 FEEDERS SHOWN AND OVER 50FT. LONG TO BE #10 FOR 120V CIRCUITS. #12 FEEDERS SHOWN AND OVER 100 FT. LONG TO BE #10 FOR 277 V CIRCUITS. 4   = NEMA 4 WATER TIGHT NON-CORROSIVE ENCLOSURE (G)=MMS WITHOUT OVERLOADS.

(7) NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR TO BE SAME SIZE AS PHASE CONDUCTORS. VFD/AFD = VARIABLE (ADJUSTABLE-AFD) FREQ DRIVE UNIT (H)=CONNECT VIA STARTER IN MCC (BY DIV 16/26).

(8) MOTOR CB IS SIZED BASED ON NEMA CODE 'F' OR HIGHER. CHANGE CB SIZE IF REQUIRED DUE TO NEMA CODE OF MOTOR PER N.E.C. NF  = NON-FUSED. WHERE ACCEPTABLE TO AHJ, CONTRACTOR MAY USE
PROPERLY RATED MOTOR SWITCH FOR DISCONNECT SWITCH

(I)=2 SPEED,1 WINDING MOTOR/STARTER.

(9) ALL FEEDERS 100 AMP AND LESS ARE BASED ON 60 DEGREE CONDUCTOR/TERMINATION RATING. ALL OTHER FEEDERS ARE BASED ON 75 DEGREE CONDUCTOR TERMINATIONS.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL PROPER TERMINATIONS ON ALL EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY ANY DIVISION AND/OR SECTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PROPER TERMINATIONS TO BE
AS REQUIRED TO MATCH CONDUCTOR WITH REQUIRED AMPACITY.

AHJ = AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. (J)=COORDINATE WITH DIV.15 TO BALANCE LOAD OF 1 PHASE FTB MOTORS.

(10) BASED ON MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. FNVR = FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING (K)=PROVIDE NEW STARTER IN MCC TO MATCH EXISTING. SEE MCC SCHED.

(11) OR BRANCH CIRCUIT SELECTION CURRENT WHEN AVAILABLE. DFNVR = DUAL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING (L)=WHERE MOTOR IS FED FROM MCC, PANEL CB NOT REQUIRED

FVC = FULL VOLTAGE CONTACTOR (M)=CONNECT EXIST DISC SWITCH AT MOTOR. MODIFY AS NOTED ON DRWGS
(N)=CONNECT EXIST DISC SWITCH AT MOTOR. MODIFY AS NOTED ON DRWGS
(O)=VIA CONTROLLER BY WELL/LIFT STATION CONTRACTOR
(P)=

MECHANICAL/KITCHEN EQUIPMENT FEEDER SCHEDULE FOR (9): THREE POINTS MAINTENANCE FACILITY COPYRIGHT ME, LLC Version : W6 REVISED: March 1, 2012 DATE: April 15, 2014

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION VOLTS PH NEUTRAL
Y/N

LARGEST MOTOR COMPRESSOR ADD'L MOTORS HEAT STRIPS MISC
AMPS

TOTAL
FLA

MCA
(10)

MOCP
(10)

PANEL CB
(5)

DISCONNECT SWITCH STARTER WIRE PER
PHASE (6)

NEUTRAL
WIRE (7)

GROUND
WIRE

WIRE
MATERIAL

# OF
RUNS

CONDUIT
SIZE % VD

NOTES
(SEE BELOW)HP FLA LRA FLA(11) LRA FLA LRA KW AMPS CODE SIZE (1) FUSE (2) TYPE (3) CODE TYPE

EWH-1 208 1 N 12.0 57.7 58 80 #3 #8 COPPER 1 1.00 0.41
HP-1A 208 1 N 0.25 3.2 19.2 22 186 25 50 50 2 60 40 3R #8 #10 COPPER 1 0.75 1.26
HP-1B 208 1 N 0.25 3.2 19.2 20 186 23 45 45 2 60 35 3R #10 #10 COPPER 1 0.75 1.17
AHU-1 208 3 N 1.50 6.6 44.0 11.3 31.4 38 50 50 1 60 NF I #6 #10 COPPER 1 0.75 0.43
EF-1 120 1 Y 0.17 4.4 26.4 4 15 3 MMS - I #12 #12 #12 COPPER 1 0.75 0.64
EF-2 120 1 Y 0.75 13.8 82.8 14 35 3 MMS - I #8 #8 #8 COPPER 1 0.75 1.60
EF-3 120 1 Y 0.75 13.8 82.8 14 35 3 MMS - I #8 #8 #8 COPPER 1 0.75 1.60
UNIT HEATER (UH) 208 1 N 3.0 14.4 14 20 1 30 NF I #10 #10 COPPER 1 0.75 1.46
UH CONTROLLER 208 1 N 12.0 57.7 57.7 80 1 100 NF I #3 #8 COPPER 1 1.00 1.35
ELECTRIC GATE 120 1 Y 0.50 9.8 58.8 10 25 1 30 NF 3R #4 #4 #4 COPPER 1 1.00 1.45
ELECTRIC DOOR 120 1 Y 1.00 16.0 96.0 16 40 1 60 NF I #8 #8 #8 COPPER 1 0.75 1.86
ICE MAKER 120 1 Y 13 13 20 1 30 NF I #12 #12 #12 COPPER 1 0.75 1.91

FUEL PUMP 120 1 Y 0.75 13.8 82.8 14 35 #6 #6 #6 COPPER 1 0.75 1.86

LS-1 208 3 Y 15.00 46.2 257.0 55.0 321.0 101 175 1 200 NF 4X #2/0 #2/0 #2 COPPER 1 2.00 1.82 O

WELL PUMP 208 3 Y 5.00 16.7 102.0 17 45 1 60 NF 4X #10 #10 #10 COPPER 1 0.75 0.88 O

COPYRIGHT ME, LLC 06/01/03 VERSION: B2 REVISED: 10/18/12
VOLTS L/N: 120
VOLTS PH.: 208 PANEL: L2 EXISTING : NO
PHASE    : 3 MLO(***) SECTIONS : 2
MOUNTING : SURFACE MCB 300 NEMA 3R  :
TYPE     : NQO SH.TRIP
MFR      : SQ D GFP YES

NOTES AND REFERENCE NOTES:
GENERAL NOTES: <------------AIC RATING (**)------------>
(1) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HVAC EQUIPMENT TO BE HACR TYPE. SERIES RATED 25 KA(*) MFR = SIZE CB PER MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.
(2) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SHUNT-TRIP TYPE. FULLY RATED KA $ = NEW CB IN EXIST SPACE
(3) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SIZED AS REQ'D BY MFR. & = REPLACE EXIST CB WITH NEW
(4) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HID LTG TO BE HID RATED. (*) NOTE: MAY REQUIRE FULL  RATING TO ACHIEVE SH = SHUNT TRIP C.B.
(5) NO MULTIWIRE BRANCH CKTS ARE ALLOWED AF = ARC FAULT CB
(6) NOT USED.

OPTIONAL CALC NO
TOTAL AMPS A PH 244 (***) NOTE: SIZE SHOWN IS MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE MLO AMPERAGE.

INCREASE SIZE IF REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE QUANTITY OF POLES
OR BREAKER SIZE/AIC RATING AS CALLED FOR IN SCHEDULE.

ACTUAL CONN LOAD 75 KVA 207 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS B PH 217 DEMAND 74 KVA 205 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS C PH 160 DIVERSITY 74 KVA 205 AMPS
ERROR CODE TRANSFORMER SIZE KVA

SECTION 1 WITH MAINS WIDTH: 20 DEPTH: 6.00
LOAD

C.B.
AMPS

C.B.
POLE

REF
NOTE

CKT.
NO.

CKT.
NO.

REF
NOTE

C.B.
POLE

C.B.
AMPS

LOAD

DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE

EWH-1 58 5.0 58 80 2 1 2 2 50 25 HP-1A 25 12.1
-------- 58 5.0 58 -------- -------- 3 4 -------- -------- 25 -------- 25 12.1
GATE 1 9 5.0 9 20 1 5 6 2 45 26 HP-1B 26 12.1
SPARE 0.2 20 1 7 8 -------- -------- 26 -------- 26 12.1
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 9 10 1 20 2 LC2 2 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 11 12 1 20 2 STB 2 5.0
LIGHTS 1065 2.0 9 20 1 13 14 1 20 4 FACP 4 5.0
LIGHTS 920 2.0 8 20 1 15 16 1 20 4 FACP 4 5.0
LIGHTS 920 2.0 8 20 1 17 18 1 20 12 EXT. LIGHTS 1450 2.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 19 20 1 20 12 COFFEE 12 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 21 22 1 20 10 MICROWAVE 10 5.0
RECEPTS 4 4.0 6 20 1 23 24 1 20 8 FRIDGE 8 5.0
RECEPTS 5 4.0 7 20 1 25 26 1 20 8 VENDING 8 5.0
EF-1 4 9.0 4 15 1 27 28 1 20 5 EWC 5 5.0
RECEPTS 1 4.0 1 20 1 29 30 1 20 1 RECEPTS 1 4.0
RECEPTS 1 4.0 1 20 1 31 32 3 50 46 AHU-1 46 13.1
GATE 2 9 5.0 9 20 1 33 34 -------- -------- 46 -------- 46 13.1
BCS 5 5.0 5 20 1 35 36 -------- -------- 46 -------- 46 13.1
SPARE 0.2 20 1 37 38 3 30 SURGE SUPPR 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 39 40 -------- -------- -------- 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 41 42 -------- -------- -------- 5.0

SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER
S.F. S.F.

--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------
--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------

SECTION 2 (L2) WIDTH: 20.0 DEPTH: 6.00
LOAD

C.B.
AMPS

C.B.
POLE

REF
NOTE

CKT.
NO.

CKT.
NO.

REF
NOTE

C.B.
POLE

C.B.
AMPS

LOAD

DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE

FUEL PUMP 14 5.0 14 30 1 43 44 1 20 5 FUEL DISPENSERS 5 5.0
FUEL PUMP 14 5.0 14 30 1 45 46 1 20 3 FUEL ISLAND LIGHTS 400 2.0
CARD READER 5 5.0 5 20 1 47 48 1 20 7 GEN. RCPTS 5 3.0
VEEDER ROOT 5 5.0 5 20 1 49 50 3 45 17 IRRIGATION WELL PUMP 17 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 51 52 -------- -------- 17 -------- 17 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 53 54 -------- -------- 17 -------- 17 5.0
SPARE 0.2 20 1 55 56 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 57 58 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPARE 0.2 20 1 59 60 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 61 62 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 63 64 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 65 66 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 67 68 1 20 SPARE 0.2
SPACE 1 69 70 1 SPACE
SPACE 1 71 72 1 SPACE

73 74
75 76
77 78
79 80
81 82
83 84

SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER
S.F. S.F.

--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. ------- ------ ---------------
--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. ------- ------ ---------------

SECTION I WITH MAINS COPYRIGHT ME, LLC 06/01/03 VERSION: B2 REVISED: 10/18/12
VOLTS L/N: 120
VOLTS PH.: 208 DIST PANEL MDP EXISTING : NO
PHASE    : 3 MLO(***)
MOUNTING : SURFACE MCB 700 NEMA 3R  :
TYPE     : HCP SH.TRIP
MFR      : SQ D GFP YES

NOTES AND REFERENCE NOTES:
GENERAL NOTES: <------------AIC RATING (**)------------>
(1) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HVAC EQUIPMENT TO BE HACR TYPE. SERIES RATED 65 KA(*) MFR = SIZE CB PER MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.
(2) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SHUNT-TRIP TYPE. FULLY RATED KA $ = NEW CB IN EXIST SPACE
(3) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING ELEV EQUIP TO BE SIZED AS REQ'D BY MFR. & = REPLACE EXIST CB WITH NEW
(4) ALL C.B.'S FEEDING HID LTG TO BE HID RATED. (*) NOTE: MAY REQUIRE FULL  RATING TO ACHIEVE SH = SHUNT TRIP C.B.
(5) NO MULTIWIRE BRANCH CKTS ARE ALLOWED AF = ARC FAULT CB
(6) NOT USED.
(7) IF HCP-SU PANEL THEN ALL BREAKERS TO BE ON ONE SIDE.

OPTIONAL CALC NO
TOTAL AMPS A PH 537 (***) NOTE: SIZE SHOWN IS MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE MLO AMPERAGE.

INCREASE SIZE IF REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE QUANTITY OF POLES
OR BREAKER SIZE/AIC RATING AS CALLED FOR IN SCHEDULE.

ACTUAL CONN LOAD 204 KVA 565 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS B PH 558 DEMAND 197 KVA 548 AMPS
TOTAL AMPS C PH 547 DIVERSITY 197 KVA 548 AMPS
ERROR CODE TRANSFORMER SIZE KVA

SECTION 1 WITH MAINS WIDTH: 42 DEPTH: 9.50
LOAD

C.B.
AMPS

C.B.
POLE

REF
NOTE

CKT.
NO.

CKT.
NO.

REF
NOTE

C.B.
POLE

C.B.
AMPS

LOAD

DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS DESCRIPTION CONN TYPE

PANEL: L1 247 14.0 232 300 3 1 2 1 SPACE
-------- 247 14.0 232 -------- -------- 3 4 1 20 6 RECEPT/LGT 4 4.0
-------- 247 14.0 232 -------- -------- 5 6 1 20 5 GEN. CONTR 5 5.0
PANEL: L2 207 14.0 205 300 3 7 8 1 SPACE
-------- 207 14.0 205 -------- -------- 9 10 1 20 15 SUMP HTR 15 5.0
-------- 207 14.0 205 -------- -------- 11 12 1 20 5 BATT CHRGR 5 5.0
LS-1 101 5.0 101 175 3 13 14 3 SPACE
-------- 101 5.0 101 -------- -------- 15 16 -------- -------- --------
-------- 101 5.0 101 -------- -------- 17 18 -------- -------- --------
SPACE 3 19 20 3 SPACE
-------- -------- -------- 21 22 -------- -------- --------
-------- -------- -------- 23 24 -------- -------- --------
SPACE 3 25 26 3 SPACE
-------- -------- -------- 27 28 -------- -------- --------
-------- -------- -------- 29 30 -------- -------- --------
SPACE 3 31 32 3 SPACE
-------- -------- -------- 33 34 -------- -------- --------
-------- -------- -------- 35 36 -------- -------- --------

37 38 1 30 SURGE SUPPR 5.0
39 40 -------- -------- --------
41 42 -------- -------- --------

SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER SUBFEED LUGS/BREAKER
S.F. S.F.

--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------
--------------- ------- ------- S.F. S.F. -------- ------- ---------------

MPE JOB #:

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



mhockman
Text Box
7'-0" MONTAGE II CLASSIC STEEL PICKETTBLACK FENCE OR EQUAL.

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Callout
PROPOSED 7'-0" HT. BLACK STEEL PICKET FENCE

mhockman
Callout
(2)  20'-0" W. X 7'-0" H. PICKET BLACK SLIDE GATES

mhockman
Line

mhockman
Callout
(1)  7'-0" H. PICKET BLACK PEDESTRIAN GATE

mhockman
Callout
6'-0" H. CHAINLINK FENCE

122428
Text Box
Alternate #1

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Addendum No. 3 4/24/14



The Ornamental Iron Standard
As the world’s leader in ornamental fencing Ameristar Fence Products continues to deliver value added 
products that outperform industry standards.  Montage II is the preferred choice among owners, architects, 
and contractors for industrial ornamental fence. 

Strength
Montage II is manufactured using a proven fusion welding 
technology.  The welded design of Montage II bonds the industrial 
pickets at each rail intersection delivering unmatched strength.

Appeal 
Montage II is available in multiple styles and heights to match 
any project requirement.  The 1" steel picket design of Montage II 
delivers a versatile appeal by combining security with aesthetics. 

Design
The Montage II ATF (all terrain fence) design can traverse over a 
50% grade change.  Ameristar’s E-Coat coating process protects 
Montage II from weathering, guaranteeing long lasting beauty and 
structural integrity providing a 20 year warranty.

Applications:
 State Facilities
 Municipal Facilities
 Airports
 Water Treatment & Storage
 Public Housing Authorities
 Parks & Recreation
 Stadiums & Event Centers
 Schools & Universities
 Hospitals

Covered by or for use with one or more of the following U.S. patents:  6.811.145, 7.071.439, 7.159.853, 7.282.659, 7.396.002, 7.621.510

b

b

b

b

b

b

b

b

b

®

INDUSTRIAL ORNAMENTAL STEEL FENCE

We take great pride 
in manufacturing 
“Made in the USA” 
products.  Ameristar 
is located in Tulsa, 

Oklahoma and is American owned 
and operated.

www.ameristarfence.com   |  888-333-3422
mktg@ameristarfence.com

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RMAdd. No. 3



Montage II is produced using up to 
96% post-industrial recycled steel.

PART# 9790 / REV 05/2013

www.ameristarfence.com   |  888-333-3422   |  mktg@ameristarfence.com
1555 N. Mingo Rd.   |  Tulsa, Oklahoma 74116

Panels
Montage II panels are welded using pro-fusion 
technology, a process proven in the automotive  
and aerospace industries.

Posts
Posts are manufactured of high tensile steel and are 
galvanized inside and out for superior corrosion protection.

Brackets
Montage II brackets are designed of high strength 
stainless steel and accompanied with tamper-proof 
fasteners.  Ameristar’s bracketed design allows the 
contractor to have a flawless installation and helps 
maintain the integrity of the coating by not welding the 
panels to the posts.

Gates
Ameristar understands the importance of balancing 
perimeter security with the highest quality entry control 
gates.  Montage II has a wide variety of Swing, Slide, 
and Cantilever Gates to match any entry.

Warranty
Montage II is produced in a state-of-the-art manufacturing facility 
using the highest quality materials and processes.  Ameristar 
has over 25 years of experience and research in coating and 
processing of ornamental fence products allowing Montage II to 
support a 20 year warranty.

Coating
Ameristar has always challenged the industry by developing 
and producing products with superior coatings.  Montage II  
was developed using E-Coat technology which deposits 
coatings throughout the entire product, thus eliminating any  
risk of corrosion where typical powders will not adhere.

Styles

®

INDUSTRIAL ORNAMENTAL STEEL FENCE

CLASSIC™ MAJESTIC™ INVINCIBLE ™GENESIS ™

1"sq. x 14ga. PICKETS

1.75"w. x 1.75"h. x 12ga. RAILS

2.5"sq. x 12ga.* / 3"sq. x 12ga.* POSTS
*Depending on fence height. See specifications for details.

3', 3½', 4', 4½', 5', 6', 7' & 8'  
PANEL HEIGHTS

b

b

b

b

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Add. No. 3



122675
Typewritten Text

122675
Typewritten Text

122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Add. No. 3



122675
Typewritten Text
Y14-782-RM Add. No. 3




